and breaches are reported to the Investment Committee. The policy
is reviewed regularly for changes in the risk environment.

• Strict control over hedging activities.

The Capital Adequacy Standard requires insurance companies to perform
‘resilience tests’ to determine the exposure to market risk and to hold
sufficient capital reserves to cover this risk.

56 Medibank Private Annual Report 2008

Note 3: Financial risk management objectives and policies continued
(i) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Company to cash flow risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments expose the Company to fair value interest risk.

Medibank Private’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates consists of its exposure to floating rate investments. Medibank Private’s
current policy is to not hedge against falls in market interest rates.

If interest rates had differed for the entire reporting period by the amounts illustrated in the table below, with all other variables remaining constant,
profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

 Profit Equity

Judgements of reasonably 2008 2007 2008 2007
possible movements $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

+0.5% (50 basis points)  6,764   6,097   6,764   6,097

+1.0% (100 basis points)  13,528   12,195   13,528   12,195

-0.5% (50 basis points)  (6,764)  (6,097)  (6,764)  (6,097)

-1.0% (100 basis points)  (13,528)  (12,195)  (13,528)  (12,195)

The assessment of reasonably possible movements was made with reference to historical movements in Australian interest rates over the previous
seven years.

At balance date, Medibank Private had the following financial assets exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk that were not designated as cash
flow hedges:

  2008 2007
  $’000 $’000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   1,044,734   863,781

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

– Debentures and notes   407,488   389,694

   1,452,222   1,253,475

Cash equivalents are Short Term Money Market investments primarily incorporating bills, commercial papers and Negotiable Certificate of Deposits.

[…]

(iii) Price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices,
whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial
instruments traded in the market.

Medibank Private’s equity price risk arises from investments in equity and property securities. It is managed by setting and monitoring objectives
and constraints on investments, diversification plans, limits on investments in each country, sector and market, and careful planned use of derivative
financial instruments.

Medibank Private holds and sells European put and call options to protect its exposure to Australian and global equities, and international
property investments.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the equity price risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date, net of any offsetting impact
created by protection positions.

Had the market prices moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, profit and equity would have been affected
as follows:

 Profit Equity

Judgements of reasonably 2008 2007 2008 2007
possible movements $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Australian equity investments +10%  23,728   16,347   23,728   16,347

Australian equity investments -10%  (23,728)  (16,347)  (23,728)  (16,347)

Australian listed property investments +9%  589   1,203   589   1,203

Australian listed property investments -9%  (589)  (1,203)  (589)  (1,203)

Global listed property investments +9%  2,389   1,194   2,389   1,194

Global listed property investments -9%  (2,389)  (1,194)  (2,389)  (1,194)

Global equity investments +12%  25,959   21,204   25,959   21,204

Global equity investments -12%  (25,959)  (21,204)  (25,959)  (21,204)

Emerging market investments +20%  3,257   2,563   3,257   2,563

Emerging market investments -20%  (3,257)  (2,563)  (3,257)  (2,563)

The assessment of reasonably possible movements was made with reference to published forecasts or market expectations of potential
movements in the relevant equity markets.

Management believe the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in the financial statements.

(b) Credit risk
(i) Investments
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Company, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, financial
assets at fair value through profit and loss and derivative instruments. Medibank Private’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default